#### HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Natural Resources and Environment to Original House Bill No. 16 by Representative Dixon

#### 1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 1</u>

2 On page 1, delete line 11 in its entirety

#### 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

5

6 7

8

9

10

11

12

13 14

15

16 17

4 On page 2, delete line 11 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Section 2. The secretary of the Department of Health and Hospitals is hereby authorized to enter into such agreements, covenants, conditions, and stipulations and to execute such documents as necessary to properly effectuate any conveyance, transfer, assignment, lease or delivery of title, excluding mineral rights, to the property described in Section 1 of this Act, and as more specifically described in any such agreements entered into and documents executed by and between the secretary of the Department of Health and Hospitals and the city of Pineville, in exchange of consideration proportionate to the appraised value of the property.

Section 3. The secretary of the Department of Culture, Recreation and Tourism, notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, is hereby authorized and empowered to convey, transfer, assign, lease or deliver any interest, excluding mineral rights, the state may have to all or any portion of the following described parcel of property to the city of Pineville:"

### 18 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 3</u>

- On page 2, at the beginning of line 30, change "Section 2." to "Section 4." and change
- 20 "Health and Hospitals" to "Culture, Recreation and Tourism"

# 21 AMENDMENT NO. 4

- 22 On page 2, at the end of line 35, change "Health and Hospitals" to "Culture, Recreation and
- 23 Tourism"

## 24 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 5</u>

On page 2, at the beginning of line 38, change "Section 3." to "Section 5."